RESOLUTION NO. OB-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF VERNON ADOPTING, APPROVING, AND RATIFYING

* THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE
PERIOD JULY 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND
APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS PURSUANT TO
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 34177(1)
34177 (M) AND 34180(G)

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2013, staff of the Successor Agency
of the former Vernon Redevelopment_Agency prepared and transmitted the
Recognizéd Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of July 1, 2013
through December 31, 2013 (“ROPS 47 using'the recognized obligation
payment schedule form provided to the Successor Agency staff by the’
Department of Finance (“Finance”); and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2013, the City of Vernon acting as the
Successor Agency of the Redevelopment Ageﬁcy to the City of Vernon
(“Successor Agency”) considered the adoption, approval and
ratification of ROPS 4; and

WHEREAS, ROPS 4 contains, among other things, the request
for the shortage inufunding created by the reduced tax increment
remittance from the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller for
recognized obligation payment schedule for the period January 1, 2013
through June 30, 2013 (“ROPS 3”); ROPS 3 was short by Two Million Six
Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred One Dollar and.ﬁifty—Three
Cents ($2,628,601.53); the amount Five Miliion Eight Hundred Nineteen
Thousand Six\Hundred Seventy—Eight'Dollars ($5,819,678) was approved
by the Successor Agency and its oversight board for ROPS 3, however,
only Three Million One Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Seventy-Six Dollars

and Forty-Seven Cents ($3,191,076.47) was remitted by the Los Angeles



County Auditor-Controller, and Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred
ThirtyfTwo Dollars ($65,332) was distributed by the Los Angeles County
Auditor-Controller to other taxing entities; the actions of the Los
Angeles”County Auditor—Controller were completed prior to the
determination by Finance of.the meet and confer filed by the Successor
Agency on October 18, 2012; as of this date, Finance has not' yet made
a determination on the Successor Agency’s meet and confer request of
October 18, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board to the Successor Agency
(“Oversight Board”) now desires to adopt, approve, and ratify the
ROPS 4 atfached hereto and as transmitted by staff of thé Succeséor
Agency to meet the.March 1, 2013, deadline imposed by Finance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY A'RESOLUTION OF THE
OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE VERNON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY
AS FOLLOWS: |

SECTION 1: The Oversight Board to thé Vernon Redevelopment
Agency Suédessor Agency hereby finds and determines that the recitals
contained hereinabove are true and correct. |

SECTION 2: The Oversight Board to the Vernon Rédevelopment
Agency Successor Agency hereby adopts, approves, and ratifies ROPS 4,
in the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, pursuant to
California Health & Safety Code sections 34177(1}, 34177(m), and
34180(g) . | '

SECTION 3: Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code
sectién 34179 (h), Finance may review an oversight boaid action. BAn
action of the oversight board shall become effective five business days
after notice in the manner specified by Finance is provided unless

Finance requests review. The Assistant Executive Director of the



Successor Agency, Mr. Alex Kung, c¢/o Vernon City Hall, 4305 Santa Fe
Avenue, Vernon, CA 90058 Telephone (323) 583-8811 Extensicn 355
{akung@ci.vernon.ca.us) is designated as the official for notice of
review by Finance. Except as otherwise provided in California Health &
Safety Code section 34179(h), in the event Finance requests a review of
a given oversight board action, Finance shall have 40 days from the
date of this request to approve the oversight board action or return it
to the oversight board for reconsideratioh; the oversight board shall
resubmit the modified action for Finance approval and the modified
oversight board action shall not become effective until approved by
Finance.

SECTION 4: The Interim City Clerk of the City of Verﬁon; as
Interim Secretary to the Successor Agency shall certify to the
passage, approval and adoption of this reéolution, and the Interim
Secretary of the Successor Agency shall cause this resolution and the
Interim Secretary’s certification to be entered.in the File of
Resolutions of the Board of the Oversight Board.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21%° day of March, 2013.

Mlchael McCormlck

Title: Chairman / V+ee—Chairman

ATTEST:

Dand’Reed, IMterim S&érétary



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

I, Dana Reed, acting on behalf of the Successor Agency as its
Interim Secretary, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution,
being Resolution No. OB-20, was duly passed, approved and adopted by
the Overéight Board to the Vernon Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency
at a meeting of the Ovérsight Board duly held on Thursday,

March 21, 2013, and thereafter was duly signed by the Chairman or Vice

Chairman of the Successor Agency.

Executed this £} day of March, 2013, at Vernon, California.

s d S,

Daké Reed, Interim BécFetary

{SEAL)



. EXHIBIT A



uccessor Agency
D: '
ounty:

uccessor Agency:

'rimary Contact
fonorific (Ms, Mr, Mrs})
irst Name

ast Name

itle

«ddress

ity

tate

ip

'hone Number

'mail Address

econdary Contact
lonorific (Ms, Mr, Mrs)
irst Name

ast Name

itle -

‘hone Number

mail Address

SUCCESSOR AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

153
Los Angeles

Vernon -

Alex

Kung

Assistant to the City Administrator

4305 Santa Fe Ave

Vernon

CA

90058

323-583-8811 ext 355

akung@ci.vernon.ca.us

Gustavo

Lamanna

Counsel to Successor Agency

" |213-452-0131

gustavo@kbblaw.com




Name of Successor Agency: VERNON {LOS ANGELES)

SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGAT!O'N PAYMENT SCHEDLILE
Filed for the July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 Period

Total

Outstanding Debt or Obligation
Total Outstanding Debt or Obligation 563,106,000

Current Periad Outstanding Debt or Obligation Shi-Month Total
A Avallable Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding {290,833}
B Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 36,587,444
€ Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF $143,659
D  Total RPTTF Funded (B+C=D) - $6,731,103
E  Total Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Shoufd be same armount as ROPS form six-month total $6M0,270
F  Enter Total Six-Month Anticlpaéed RPTTF Funding $0
G Variance {F - D= G} Maximum RPTTF Allowable should not exceed Total Anticlpated RPTTF Fund!né ($6,731,103)

Prior Period (July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012} Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a})
H  Enter Estimated Ohligations Funded by RPTTF flesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount Including admin aliowance or the actual amount distributed) $4,147,367
1 Enter Actual Obligations Pald with RPTTF $3,845,578
1 Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF $250,950
K Adiustment ko Redevelopment Obligation Retire'ment Fund (H-{1+J}=K) $50,839
L Adjustment to RPTFF (D-K=L} $6,680,264

Certification of Qversight Board Chairman: W. Mi Chae:l._ MCCOrmiCkv . Chair

Pursuant to Section 34177{m} of the Health and Safety code, Name Title

I hereby certify that the above Is a true and accurate Recognlzed -

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. st mfm ﬁpv_&(, WM ,24 22, /3

- Signature . D'ate




[ . I
Lz} 0 ] ] [] 1] oiad [ ‘56 R TFHLL PV popry Witps g | uEnng Y31 Mg - XNV 66 70 ZOF9LIN PV - o nsnpui| zE
[T
TSN T - XNY, 03 murp) Aoualy sonacos f ez TV,
TEE'SY “le ZEE'SS o [ [] TEE'SY o 66 ' TFILTN YOT J5nbay S pue Wai FT0Z T Aqono | Ansily W aapau boway +XNY 56 ZXOLTHPIY - AN (IR | T
- . LR OV XNY STEWE S 3 QY Spu ung 9L TN )
cee's “lo ] [ 0 0 [L2E) 0 ‘668 Z0°9L IV Kustong sy oy op wensic) punny| - seiEposoy sl sk - XHY 669 Z0'9LT4 By -l (S| 0
X TTSLER Ty - XHY ‘ - EO9L P
@'z - o GOST 1] 0 a 005'T ] ‘56 9 DreLiw Ty i ynan) Moy o) P - XNV 55 3 T0'9L28 LTV - N masew | 61
{eowza2): . - Jlwwest L) [ 0 a ] Q 166 5 20028 o wucou] ey we) sy sokey x| TIOZ/GiY| - XNV 668 TUILEE L0V - AU ey | 9T
1 E0aLEs vy - KNV [btiind
{oo'ae) leoo'set o o 9 (] 0 0 ‘65 '8 ZOSLTH RV Fwoow wury TIPPLL UL SO b 200Z/9/E] XNV £6 % UNSLTM TV - dy eIl LT
. TIDLTY D XNY| Z09'925'E5 HOYE ST SUTAI 12 2ON) Kouady Brizeomg: aragu | .
eI Q IUIT L) 3 [3 WIVT 0 ‘659 ZUPLEN PRIV 1 AnoD Y] pue 0SSSILSS PUMbI) ESHO Paoxidy |  Aauady gniniopbphi weuibA| ZIOULR|  -XHY 66 % BU9LTA £ + gy mashpul | 9T
T BYSLT8 EE - XY R E I
OES'EE L) " _|oesee o [ [ oeset o 560 LT W] 323 Boyypny 1PUN00.0 D ‘P IY - XNV 56 1 Z9LTR "B - di Imanpua] st
R . LN Y Y| ‘ - T sy Eaﬁgﬂ
opsol [ O¥s'0F [ [ ¢ AT ] ‘6673 TILTN DV, U300 A0 YT U0 - TULY ad il el ETovioe/s] TLOR/Lie| - XNV 66 '8 Z0asta o - (esusnpu] T
EOILE Y - KN, ETE R
[ [ [ ) [ [ 0 [3 569 L'DL2s W Wi TTOZ Utk GOOZ U BIMLSH 10 1) SIS e ORI HL0/5xd Y10 : - XN 66 ' TOSLTN BV - A IwApul ] £T
FTILTH L + XN . . EORLU PV
0056 q [0 (] ] ) x5l o 66§ TOILTH TV 3 2GS Spumnl nisdo) puog SOOL/T/C| - XN &6 T0'SLEN “FOV - i edinpul | 2F
EODLIE DY - XHY ] T Y
9955 ] ] To'ss 0 ) rEFTR & 56 5 2 8LTH TN Wop pujs. o3 SHEd s pue surm 1S A0 0 %07 8 40T (% AL0H] vowrn Jo an) - XHY 663 Z0'SLT TRV - di musnpa | T
EBLTH SoF - RNV Ex
5L [ (] LS a [ 465551 o ‘662 20°9LT8 TV, “Asually KTSEINS K UORENIRRY €55 Uy 1 ey )| TOOR/T/S| _ -XNV 653 £0SLT8 T - 4 rmampa| oF
- . 9L POV - XY, TEaLTE Y
0T [ =21 0 [ o ] [ ‘6670 T0ALTH BN pawsma Ayuadoxd 10 uss oA Aunceg U] oA N Aapnaas - XNY 66 9 TUHLTH BV - gy Imapu| @
EOLTN BOY - XNY| E ] SILTN Y
0009 ] 000°% ) [ ] oTT o ‘6677 20OLZH P PouaD Ayadar] W) 3502 SN | Fuesy pus BN wouas jo A =~ 66 ' TUGLTN WV - U (R | £
: oz
€424 TOV - XNV T {9)L4TPE 295 D) S Jad AL puog api Ramas g : EONLZH PN
0 [) 0 1] 0 [ [1] '66 73 ZO0DLTH DY) Rameupes} spuog vo 1| 2o/pun red ol TTOZ S FNTUL-ROL MIN JO R TIOZ/GT/E) - XI0W 66 ¢ TFSLN YOy - i [T} &
[y
. EQ'928 P - XNV | 9 FLLLTYE 205 4poD S s S puucd wprer Burer 3 . ED'9LZH B
0 0 Q 0 [] [ ] 668 TTILA Pov| Touwunn) F0R U0 K] 0/ [ripud SCOF Shes FSULAMEL AN J0uRg SOOT/IZ/6] - XNY 66 Z0'9LT8 PV - &l mnspul| 5
B R | R ; EU9LZE |
REWST - 0 BLEYEST ] ¢ [ HLEOST Q00'SIIVT o K N SPUOg U3 LERM 40/pue LS TTOZ P25 3Ly M 0 NUER TIOZ/SU/T)  ~XNV 66 W Z0'9L0N B0 « ) reuimpui| ¥
) EO'9LZ8 R0 ~ Y| - 0L oY
TLLEETT - a TLL'EETT a [] [ ULBETT O0D'SEF PP ‘66 7 ZDDLTH P PO U0 JEAIS) J0/pUE [EdmAL] SD0Z S| SLLNHOL S 0 SOOLHT/6] < ae 66 200920 WY - I AP £
. 8T OV - R g : COGLT Y,
SLET SI6T ] 0 0 [ 0565 [ '668 E09LTH XTIV, WO Aq prusmo 2psdaxd uo ey Ausdaly O TIOTHISY AW )| . ~XNY 6679 Z0'9LT8 7% - i IAShpu ) T
ET R : CEl |
OO0'E 0 QOT'E 0 Lo 9 o00'a 0 ‘6657 TNILTH TV S Tuppecy FPITUL = Jeba AIN 5O P S00Z/TZ/6) - XMW 66 W T0°SL28 B - i masnpin| T
T T L I R [ B RN I Y — : : e o SR RS TR D :
1RO L QRa-S ICT) AL Dppy | sueeg oy | asaap VT e0E W T T R - T T E-1 "SI uD{ o), SieG BoiwoaE] GonENgN0 VPa J SR Bofoid | 1ued |
. ] Mg o) ] / 2]
g g oL
a0 AP
€T0Z € IqUstand YANARD €102 ' 408
IWPE-ST 540U} LNEMRY A

peaE MEIWANS I S0 SHORCY P ETOL T (PN PRsadig BOPITY e Iembily 1e0q YA




-

0006
Ty
00FTIL
a8t co0'e
[
SEX'EL 000RL |
LIL9ETY OST'PIO'E
Z00DET
Lo SUST
3 [ IS0 T FRewRR TLLES... CIE R % 350 I o ” -
oY ww= Tenmy ] Yy FoT= ey Ears] ey T N O
Al LA N TAREROTY guiPy FI LT spaadoly puog . SHIN

ZLAL 'T§ sepmisd yinomp £107 °F Aop

{4 Sa0%) THIMGIHCS LNTNAYY NOLLYS THI0 GIZINSOOT

TYILIY QORE NONd

. (€} ST HE TOReS 0y KIAJES PUE ) Eag O JarencEng

{sN32NY SO NORRIEA




“SWIPUISING SUIRWS] 3IUBLL JO Juswledaq du) YUm 1Sanbaa 10D pue 193 7107
‘ST 123G BYI SPYM JSJ0UDD-I0NPNY AuUno) saRSuy S0 A} A PITINPIp OS|e SBM ZEE'G9% WNOWE Iy | “HOYS SeM pouad JUBAIJRI 2y} 104 JB||0OUCIIOURNY

€0'9LTH PV
- XNV 66 8 T0/9LT# 19V - dY [BHIsTpUl

Aunoy sajpduy 507 Sy3 WOl 30IAPE IUBINWEI BY) pue £ SdOY 10} 059'SPL'SS panaadde s3usuLs jo Juswedaq Y3 ‘ZT0Z “pT 1RGO0 UQ (SIUAWWA) Al SJOH)

E0'9LTH VIV

= XNV 66 3§ 20'9LZH IV - 4 [eUIsnpu|

ST

£09LTH VOV
- XNV 66 8 TOOLTH 120V - dY (RL3smpu|

Ll

E0°9L28 Y
- XNV.G6 '3 T0'9LZ# "3V - dU |BLIshpu]

£L

-asuadxa (e3a] Jo ZOO'OETS JO UOHBUIID DY} O3 IND h&cou, PUe 123w 3] Je p335anbal sem 000'05S PRIEWNSS [BUOIppe LE 3J0uLBLNg 1senbas Jyue)
puUE B3 7T07 ‘8T J2qoia0 uo dn Jns Suliemy "JUnod2e jueq 15uiede umelp 194 1ou wawAed ZT/TE/ZT 52 00T L¥$ payoog(iuswwo) sjuswded poLiag J0Ld}

- E0'9LTH VIV
- XNV 66 73 20°9LTH 13V - dd [eisnpl]

-2suadxa jenyoe 313 3q 03 paradxe 51 unowe

QOV'TIS 9YL "Pua “1eaA |easy £T/0E/ JY3 JO PU-3y} 38 A3 3yl Ag pa|ruodal st Auadoad founde Josse00ns 104 1502 soueInsuy APadold (3Uauion SJUBIABY PoLad

" Ioug) "ZZE'TETS SLIUNOWE BY |, "JR1$ pjejas pue Ys|D A 03 JuRSISSY S| AU 101034)(] SIUCUL] JURISISSY J0IIRA] ITuLUL IOIRISIUWPY Ay 0} uesssy
‘Jorensiunupy A syl 4o eyl Sujpnpu Pwn 3JEIS [BUGLIPPE 104 JUNCIDR GF SpJesmdn pajsnipe uasq s2y Junowe siy) 7sanbaa J2yuod pue R Z/RT/OT sUI Uy
paypads se ‘paseainul Sey Wal SIYL *PalIl Sem ABUWIOYIE AP Jels B 21053 S 1R Y2 §TZv6S 2.1om SOAIeyn SARENSIMIWPE €35 [PApunw JoUG(SIRWILIO] Al SdOH)

£0'QLTHF TPV
- XNY 66 8 Z0°9LTH PV - di [eLasnpuy|

143

€0'9LTH# WV
* XNV 66 °8 TO'9LTH 193V - dY [eLIsnpuy

0t

E0°9LTH PV
= XNV 66 @ TO'9LTZH "PIV - 44 [ELISHpU]

£0'9LZ8 PIY
- XNV 66 %8 Z0°9£T# 120V - dY |eLIsnpu|

£0°9LZ4H Py
= XNV 66 '# T0'3LTH "0V - i [eplsnpuy

E0'9LCH 0V
- XNV 66 '8 T0"9LZ# 0V - dy [ELsTpu|

E0°9LTH OV
= XNV 66  20°9LTH 1PV - dy |RUspu|

£0°9LTH PV
- ANV 66 78 TO'9LTH 1OV - dY RLISRpY)

-asuadia £ $40k 33 Supnpau snyl JBquadag i xe} Auadoad Jo sjuawjRisu yoq pled Aualy 1055320nG (JuBlIwWo) sjuBwAR pouad Joud)

E0'9LTH PRV
- XNV 66 '8 T0'9LT# IOV - dY |BLIsnpu]

“Jsenbas J2JU0] PUE 193 Ul PIES PAIUI491 S8 PRACWSI sem 3suadie ZO0DETS Y Sanuapul puoq 3jqeandde Aq pejepuew sem asuadxa
siy3 se 15anbal J2Juo] pue 198 ZT0Z ‘8T 12010 Ue 03 Palgns s13] -asuadi@ aanessiuwupe ue se pascidde Jou sem WaY SIY) (JUBWLIOY SJUSWARY POLR JOL])

£0'9LTH WOV
- XNV 66 8 T0'9LTH 190V - 4y |eLisnpu)

SHRWWC)/S3ION

uohedyq0 3934 / 3weN walold

# way

£TOZ “T¢ 12qwadaq ydnangy €102 ‘T Apor
{teuodo) 230N — (VET-€T S540Y) TNGIHDS INTWAYA NOLLYONEO 03ZINDOD
(STIFONY SOT) NONYIA




CITY CLERK’S OFFICE

INTEROFFICE M.EMORANDUM

DATE: March 21, 2013

TO: Alex Kung, Successor Agency Staff

FROM: - Deborah Juarez, Records Management Assistant /

RE: Resolution No. OB-20 — A Resolution of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency

to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Vernon Adopting, Approving, and Ratifying
the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the Period July 1, 2013 Through
December 31, 2013, and Approving Certain Related Actions Pursuant to California Health
& Safety Code Section 34177 (1), 34177 (M) and 34180 (G)

Transmitted herewith is a copy of Resolution No. OB-20 referenced above, which was approved by the
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Vernon on March
21,2013,

Thank you.

Attachment

c¢:  William Fox

"Gustavo Lamanna
Resolution No., OB-20




CITY OF VERNON Ri::iIZED
SUCCESSOR AGENC Y,y citris orrice

STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 18,2013
TO: Honorable Chair and Members of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
FROM: Alex Kung, Assistant to the Successor Agency Executive Director AK

. RE: Approval and Ratification of Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(July 2013 — December 2013) — ROPS 4

Background:

The Successor Agency is required to submit the recognized obligation payment schedule for the
period July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 (“ROPS 4”) by March 1, 2013. Following
submiftal of ROPS 4, both the Oversight Board to the Successor Agency (“Oversight Board”)
and the Department of Finance (“Finance™) are to review and consider the requests for funding
obligations outstanding of the former Vernon Redevelopment Agency and costs incident to the
implementation of the winding down of the former Vernon Redevelopment Agency.

To comply with this March 1, 2013 deadline imposed by the dissolution legislation under AB X1
26, as amended by AB 1484, staff has submitted the attached ROPS 4 to meet the deadline and
requests the Oversight Board to now formally adopt, approve, and ratify the ROPS 4 submitted
to Finance. '

ROPS 4

Unlike the three prior recognized obligation payment schedules, the attached ROPS 4 contains
the following new requests which are justified and appropriate in the opinion of special counsel
to the Successor Agency and staff of the Successor Agency:

-First, ROPS 4 contains, among other things, the request for the shortage in funding created by
the reduced tax increment remittance from the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller for
recognized obligation payment schedule for the period January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013
(“ROPS 3”); ROPS 3 was short by Two Million Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six
Hundred One Dollar and Fifty-Three Cents ($2,628,601.53); the amount Five Million Eight
Hundred Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars ($5,819,678) was approved by
the Successor Agency and its oversight board for ROPS 3, however, only Three Million One




Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Seventy-Six Dollars and Forty-Seven Cents ($3,191,076.47) was
remitted by the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller, and Sixty-Five Thousand Three
Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($65,332) was distributed by the Los Angeles County Auditor-
Controller to other taxing entities; the actions of the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller
were completed prior to the determination by Finance of the meet and confer filed by the
Successor Agency on October 18, 2012; as of this date, Finance has not yet made a
determination on the Successor Agency’s meet and confer request of October 18, 2012,

Second, there are two additional consultants added to ROPS 4 which have not previously
appeared amounting to $10,500 in consultant fees necessary and appropriate to implement the
winding down of the former Vernon Redevelopment Agency. HDL Coren Cone was approved
by the Oversight Board for a budget of not to exceed $2,500 for assistance with calculation of
pass-through payments. The other consultant is Keyser Marston Associates, a financial and
economic consultant with experience in redevelopment matters (KMA). Kane, Ballmer &
Berkman, as special counsel to the Successor Agency, contacted James Rabe of KMA, and
explained the complexities anticipated in the project of completing the statutory long range
property management plan under Health & Safety Code section 34191.5. KMA believes the
project can be completed with a budget of $8,000. The office of special counsel has worked with
KMA previously on redevelopment matters and KMA is providing this exact expert financial
and economic consulting service to other successor agencies.

Recommendation:

Staff asks the Oversight Board to adopt, approve, and ratify the attached ROPS 4.

Attachments
1. ROPS 4




